FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

4-6-00

1 04.

01 02 04-27-2000



101335522

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type  X New  Conveyance Type  Assignment  License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #  Other Collateral Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #  Other Collateral Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  Change of Name  Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Name Allied Products Corporation  Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	i			
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Foothill Capital Corporation				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulevard				
Address (line 2) Suite 1500				
Address (line 3) Los Angeles CA 90025-3333 Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California				
7/2000 JJALLAH2 00000035 75403173 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
1481 (40.00 DP 100.00 DP )				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package, 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99
---------------------------------

### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TDADEMADK

OMB 0651-0027			INADLMARK
Domestic R	Representative Name and	Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	
Name			
Address (line 1)		es estatuto.	
Address (line 2)		,	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance doc	# 20
Tradomark	Application Number(s) or	Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
	• •	e Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	
Trac	demark Application Number(s	Registr	ration Number(s)
75/403,17		2,131,004	2,191,610
		1,574,274	
		2,189,603	
		2,107,003	
Number of		number of properties involved.	# 5
Fee Amoun		r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 140.00
Deposit A	of Payment: Enclos Account	•	
(Enter for p		ional fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	#
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Kenneth A	A. Latimer, Esq.	of could the	March 31, 2000
Nama	of Porson Signing	Signature	Date Signed

#### COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") dated as of March <u>P</u>, 2000, is made by ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its chief executive office located at 10 South Riverside Plaza, Chicago, Illinois ("Assignor"), in favor of FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION, a California corporation with a place of business located at 11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 1500, Los Angeles, California 90025-3333 ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, Assignee and Assignor are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement provides for Assignee to extend credit to or for the account of Assignor, and the Loan Agreement provides for the grant by Assignor to Assignee of a security interest in all of Assignor's assets, including, without limitation, its United States patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, tradenames, certain other intellectual property, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and all proceeds thereof.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 2. Assignment of Patents and Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of Assignor's indebtedness, obligations and liabilities to Assignee pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the other instruments, agreements and documents executed and/or delivered in connection therewith (the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby collaterally grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee, and hereby grants in favor of Assignee a security interest in, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to all of the following, whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
  - A. Assignor's United States patents and patent applications, as listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations, patent term extensions and continuations-in-parts thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof, (iii) subject to the provisions of <u>Paragraph 11</u> hereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto and

proceeds thereof (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (i) - (iv), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as, the "Patents"); and

- B. Assignor's United States trademarks, trademark registrations, service marks, service mark registrations, tradenames, and trademark and service mark applications, as listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) subject to the provisions of Paragraph 11 hereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all rights corresponding thereto and proceeds thereof, and (v) all of the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by the United States trademarks, service marks, tradenames, or other items described in clauses (i)-(iv) (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, service marks, service mark registrations, tradenames and applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(v) are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as, the "Trademarks").
- 3. <u>Continuing Validity</u>. Assignor agrees that it will not knowingly take any action or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including, without limitation, licensees or sublicensees, or knowingly fail to take any action, which would materially and adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the rights collaterally assigned to Assignee under this Assignment.
- New Patents and Trademarks. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that 4. the Patents and the Trademarks, respectively, constitute all of the issued United States patents, United States registered trademarks, registered service marks, and all applications in respect thereof, now owned by Assignor. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new United States patent, registered trademark, registered service mark or registered tradename, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any United States patent, United States trademark or service mark application, or United States trademark or service mark registration, or United States trade name, or United States patent for any reissue, division, continuation, patent term extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Paragraph 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall provide to Assignee prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to modify this Assignment by amending Schedule A or Schedule B, as applicable, to include any future United States patents and patent applications, United States registered trademarks, registered service marks, trademark applications, service mark applications or registered tradenames which are Patents or Trademarks, as applicable, under Paragraph 2 above or under this Paragraph 4. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver all documents and instruments necessary or advisable, in Assignees reasonable determination, to record or preserve Assignee's interest in all Patents or Trademarks added to Schedule A or Schedule B pursuant to this Paragraph 4. Assignee agrees to, in its sole discretion, either (i) provide Assignor with a general power of attorney solely for the purpose of filing foreign patent and trademark applications, or (ii) assist Assignor as reasonably requested by Assignor to prepare and file foreign patent and trademark applications in Assignor's name and execute all

CHI\(\text{23308}\)\(\text{1}\)

necessary documents directly related to the filing of such foreign applications, in either case at the sole cost and expense (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) and liability, if any, of Assignor.

- **5.** Royalties. From and after the occurrence and during the continuation of an "Event of Default" (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Assignee of each Patent and Trademark as described above shall be as extensive as the rights of Assignor to use such Patent or Trademark and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Assignee to Assignor (other than with respect to those otherwise payable to third parties resulting from Assignee's actual use).
- 6. <u>Term.</u> The term of the assignment of the various interests granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration, abandonment or disclaimer, as the case may be, of each of the respective Patents and Trademarks collaterally assigned hereunder, or (ii) the date the Obligations have been paid or satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated in accordance with its terms.
- 7. Confirmation of Assignor's Right to Use Patent; Negative Pledge. Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing (and in such event only upon the written consent of Assignee thereto), Assignee hereby grants to Assignor the exclusive right to exercise all of Assignor's or Assignee's rights to make, have made, use and sell, license, sublicense or otherwise commercially exploit the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents, including the right to bring suit or administrative action or to defend itself in a suit or administrative action in order to protect the Assignor's rights in and to the Patents, subject to Assignee's security interest. So long as such right shall exist. Assignee shall not exercise any right under or with respect to any Patent. Other than in the ordinary course of business with respect to the licensing of certain of its Patents, if any, Assignor hereby agrees not to sell, transfer, convey, dispose, encumber or assign any or all of its interest in any of the Patents without the prior written consent of Assignee. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the continuation thereof, Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Assignment, those allowed or provided by law and in equity and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which Assignor's records concerning the Patents may be located.
- 8. Confirmation of Assignor's Right to Use Trademarks; Negative Pledge. Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing (and in such event only upon the written consent of Assignee thereto), Assignor shall have the exclusive right, subject to Assignee's security interest, to use the Trademarks, including the right to bring suit or administrative action or to defend itself in a suit or administrative action in order to protect the Assignor's rights in and to the Trademarks and goodwill associated therewith. Assignor agrees, to the extent commercially reasonable and in Assignor's good faith judgment, to undertake all necessary and advisable acts to maintain and preserve all Trademarks including, but not limited to, filing of affidavits of use and, incontestability, where applicable, under §§8 and 15 of the Lanham Act (15 U.S.C. § 1058, 1065) and renewals and, to the extent commercially reasonable, initiating opposition

CHI\(\text{23308.1}\)

or cancellation proceedings or litigation against users of the same or confusingly similar marks who seriously threaten the validity or rights of Assignor in its Trademarks. Other than in the ordinary course of business with respect to the licensing of certain of its Trademarks, if any, Assignor hereby agrees not to sell, transfer, convey, dispose, encumber or otherwise assign any or all of the Trademarks without the prior written consent of Assignee. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the continuation thereof, Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Assignment, those allowed or provided by law and in equity and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which Assignor's records concerning the Trademarks may be located.

- 9. Reassignment/Release of Security Interest to Assignor. Upon payment or satisfaction in full of the Obligations and termination of the Loan Agreement in accordance with its terms, Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary or proper to reinvest in Assignor full title to the Patents and Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof after and during an Event of Default, which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Loan Agreement.
- 10. **Duties of Assignor.** Assignor shall have the duty to the extent commercially reasonable (i) to prosecute diligently any United States patent application of the Patents and any United States trademark or service mark application or other registration of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, (ii) to make application on the Assignor's unpatented but patentable inventions and on the Assignor's copyrights, trademarks and service marks, as is appropriate in the Assignor's good faith judgment, and (iii) to use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve and maintain all rights in United States patent applications of the Patents and in United States trademark and service mark applications and trademark and service mark registrations of the Trademarks. Any and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne solely by Assignor. In any suit to enforce any Patent or Trademark, Assignee shall, at its sole cost and expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees), do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by Assignor in connection with such suit. ASSIGNOR SHALL NOT KNOWINGLY OR UNREASONABLY ABANDON (EXCEPT IN ITS GOOD FAITH BUSINESS JUDGMENT AND UPON PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO ASSIGNEE) ANY RIGHT TO FILE ANY MATERIAL PATENT APPLICATION, TRADEMARK APPLICATION, SERVICE MARK APPLICATION, PATENT, OR TRADEMARK.
- 11. Assignee's Right to Sue. At any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default (and during the continuation thereof) Assignee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents and Trademarks and, if Assignee shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee, do any and all lawful acts and execute and deliver any and all proper documents and instruments reasonably required by Assignee in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all reasonable costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this Paragraph 11; provided, however, in the event Assignor desires to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents and Trademarks at any time

CHI\23308.1

after the occurrence of an Event of Default (and during the continuation thereof) Assignor shall provide written notice of such desire to bring suit to Assignee, and Assignee, in its sole discretion, may consent to same.

- 12. <u>Additional Representations</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that (i) no trademark opposition or cancellation proceedings have ever been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against any of the Trademarks, except as identified in <u>Schedule A</u> or <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto, and (ii) no other person or entity owns or has any proprietary, legal, beneficial, financial or other interest, direct or indirect, in whole or in part, in any of the Trademarks or Patents.
- 13. <u>Waivers.</u> No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Assignee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification; Telefacsimile</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Paragraph 4</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by telefacsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Assignment. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Assignment by telefacsimile also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Assignment but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Assignment.
- 16. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>; <u>Effect on Loan Agreement</u>. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents and Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in anyway the rights and remedies of Assignee under the Loan Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 17. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its respective successors and permitted assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its nominees and assigns.

CHI\(\text{23308.1}\)

- 18. Foreign Patents and Trademarks. Upon the request of Assignee at any time or from time to time, and at the sole cost and expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of Assignor, Assignor shall take all actions and execute and deliver any and all instruments, agreements, assignments, certificates and/or documents, reasonably required by Assignee to collaterally assign any and all of Assignor's foreign patent and trademark registrations and applications now owned or hereafter acquired to and in favor of Assignee. Upon the execution and delivery of any such collateral assignments or documents, the terms "Patents" and "Trademarks" as used herein shall automatically be deemed amended to include such foreign patent and trademark registrations and applications without any action required by any Person (as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- 19. <u>Indemnification</u>. Assignor agrees to defend, indemnify, save, and hold Assignee and its directors, officers, employees, attorneys, and agents harmless against: (a) all obligations, demands, claims, and liabilities claimed or asserted by any other Person (as defined in the Loan Agreement) arising out of or relating to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, and (b) all losses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) in any way suffered, incurred, or paid by Assignee as a result of or in any way arising out of, following, or consequential to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, except for any demands, claims, liabilities and losses suffered or incurred by Assignee because of its wilful misconduct or gross negligence. This provision shall survive the termination of this Assignment.

#### 20. Choice of Law and Venue: Jury Trial Waiver.

- (a) THE VALIDITY OF THIS ASSIGNMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.
- (b) THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND LITIGATED ONLY IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF ASSIGNEE, IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH ASSIGNEE SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. EACH OF ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT EACH MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 20.
- (c) THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS (AS DEFINED IN THE LOAN

CHI\(\text{Z3308}\)\(\text{1}\)

AGREEMENT) OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED THEREIN, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS, AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY CLAIMS. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO REPRESENTS THAT IT HAS REVIEWED THIS WAIVER AND EACH KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, A COPY OF THIS ASSIGNMENT MAY BE FILED AS A WRITTEN CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT.

(Signature page to follow.)

7

CHI\(\text{23308.1}\)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Collateral Assignment of Patents and Trademarks as of the date first above written.

### ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION

Name: MARK C. STANNEF

Title: Vice President + elevatory

### **ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:**

FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: Kenneth A. Latimer, Esq.

Title: Attorney and Agent

By:

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) <b>SS.</b>
COUNTY OF COOK	)

On March 29, 2000, before the undersigned, a Notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Mark Standefer, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION, the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the foregoing instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its board of directors.

Signature

OFFICIAL SEAL
DEBORAH M CONNOR
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXP. JULY 1,2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK	)
appeared <u>Mennething</u> La satisfactory evidence) to b	re the undersigned, a Notary public in and for said State, personally the personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the torporation therein named.
Signature <u>// act/ (1.7</u>	<u>Cathersor</u>

OFFICIAL SEAL TRACY A PATTERSON NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-1-2003

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002060 FRAME: 0251**

### SCHEDULE A

### **UNITED STATES PATENTS**

I. United States Utility Patents

Patent No. <u>Inventor(s)</u> <u>Title</u> <u>Issued</u> <u>Expires</u>

II. United States Design Patents

Patent No. Inventor(s) Title Issued Expires

CHI\23308.1

### SCHEDULE B

### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK AND TRADENAME REGISTRATIONS

I.	United States Trademark Reg	gistrations		
	Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Issued</u>	<u>Expires</u>
II.	United States Trademark App	olications		
	Serial No.	<u>Mark</u>		Date Filed
III.	Common Law (Unregistered)	<u>Trademarks</u>		
13.7	Trodonomos			
1 V .	<u>Tradenames</u>			
CHI\233	308.1			

### VERSON, A DIVISION OF ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION

#### U.S. PATENTS - PENDENG

Description	Application Va	Filips Page
Bridge Frame for a Transfer Press	09/016,718	01/30/98
Bridge Press	09/016,755	01/30/93
Transfer Press Die Support	09/016,016	01/20/98
System for Rotation of Cross Bers in a Multiple Station Transfer Press	<b>09/238</b> ,073	01/27/ <del>99</del>

### U.S. PATENTS - ISSUED

Description	Patent No.	Isak Dek
Transfer Finger Shift Apparatus for Transfer Presses	5,034,306	10/08/91
Transfer Finger Shift Apparatus for Transfer Presses Having Machanically Drivet Transfer Feeds	5,0 <del>9</del> 7,6 <del>95</del>	03/24/92
Method for Changing Transfer Fingers in a Transfer Press	5,121,623	06/16/92
System and Method for Transferring a Work Piece in a Multi-Station Press	5,632,181	0 <i>5/27/</i> 97
System and Method for Rotation of Cross Bars in a Multiple Station Transfer Press	5,722,283	03/03/98
Method for Transferring a Work Piece in a Multi-Station Press	5.782.179	07/21/98
System for Romation of Cross Bars in a Multiple Studion Transfer Press	5,865,058	02/02/99

Date:=665 1

### FOREIGN PATENTS - PENDING

Desciarion	Course	Amilicacion Vo	Eiling Dave
System and Method for Transferring a Work Piece in a Multi-Station Press	Malaysia	P19600617	C27£96
System and Method for Transferring a Work Piese in a Multi-Station Press	Indonesia	J960 <del>4</del> 30	02/19/ <b>96</b>
Multi-Station Press Transferring System and Method	<b>3</b> ल्ब्स	<b>PIS601960</b> 21	02/15/ <b>56</b>
Multi-Station Press Transferring System and Method	Canada	22!2297	02/13/ <del>96</del>
Multi-Station Press Transferring System and Method	Caine	96192007.5	02/13/95
Multi-Station Press Transferring System and Method	೯೯೩ ಕ್ಷಾಣವಾಗ್ರವಿ ೧೦೩೩ ಕ್ಷಾಣವಾಗ್ರವಿ	96 <b>9</b> 06 <b>4</b> 13. <b>\$</b>	02/13/96
Multi-Stadon Press Transferring System and Method	Fielsed	973 <del>+6</del> 5	02/13/96
Multi-Station Press Transferring System and Method	] <del>sòun</del>	\$25 <b>7</b> 29/ <del>\$6</del>	02/13/96
Medri-Station Press Transferring System and Method	Mexico	9706167	02/13/56
Multi-Station Press Transferring System and Method	South Kores	7 <b>05506</b> /97	02/13/ <del>96</del>
Orientation Station for Multi-Station Metal-Forming Machines	PCT	PCT/U <b>S98/276</b> 11	12/18/98
Orientation Station for Multi-Station Metal-Forming Machines	Melaysia	P19805918	12/29/98
Bridge Fress	PCT	PCT/US99/01909	01/23/99

004-01-014442 t

#### FOREIGN PATENTS - PENDING (Cocieted)

Description	Country	Application No.	Tilled Desa
3ridge Press	Maleysia	P19 <del>5</del> 00320	G1/29/59
Bridge Frame for a Transfer Press	?CT	PCT/US99/01941	01/28/99
Bridge France for a Treasing France	Malaysia	P19900328	01.29/59

#### FOREIGN PATENTS - GRANTED

Description	Conserv	Brent No	Ise's Pace
Transfer Finger Shift Apparatus for Transfer Presses	Cameda	2034212	03/07/96

#### COPYRIGHTS - ISSUED

Destriction	Registration No.	[45/5 DESE
Verson Transfer Press with ETF; Verson Transfer Press	PA477305	07/03/90

DALS1 +++++].1 434-38,4179

#### VERSON CORPORATION

U.S. PATENTS - ISSUED

Description

Peters Vo.

Inus Date

Orientation Station for Multi-Station

5,875,673

95/02/99

Meral-Forming Machines

U.S. TRADEMARKS - ISSUED

Tademark

Registration Va

Istie Dera

ETE

2,131,004

01/20/98

COPYRIGHTS - ISSUED

<u> गिल्ड्टरांग्यंत्व</u>

Registration No.

Issue Date

Layout MISV 2-22 Brake

VAu247911

03/25/93

ا تفکید: «تفکید: الاستان دران

### VERSON ALLSTEEL PRESS COMPANY

#### U.S. PATENTS - ISSUED

<u> </u>	Parent No.	- نعال عادما
Press Clumb Control System	4,633.850	12/02/86
Fault Detection System for Costisuously Running Transfer Press	4.627,253	13/09/85

#### FOREIGN PATENTS - CRANTED

Deserration	Country	Patent No	डिलाइ विकास
Method and Apparents for Drawing Heavy Wall Shells	Canada	1320986	C=/28/87
Method and Apperants for Drawing Heavy Wall Shells with a Multi-Step Inside Edge	Canada	1220166	C⇒/07/87
Fault Desection System for Continuously Running Transfer Press	Canada	1328657	10/27/57

DALGI, 4-0403. (

### ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION

FOREIGN PATENTS - GRANTED

Destinion

Country

Print No

Issue Date

Method and Appendix for Embossing the Israel Inside Surface of a Cup-Shaped Article

85735

09/11/51

ATTIED FROMEOUS CORPORATION
TO U.S. PROSESSED TRACEOURIS \*\*\*

TRADE/SERVICE MARK: LOADCRAFT

REGISTRATION NUMBER 1,547,274

REGISTRACION DATE 7-11-85

### U.S. TRADEMARKS - PENDING

Tademerk		Application No.	Filing Data
BRIDGE FRANCE		75/403,173	12/10/97
	U.S. TRADE	MARKS - ISSUED	
Trademark	·	Registration No.	Issue Date
DYNAMIC ORIENTATION		2,139,603	G9/15/98
MULTIMODE		2,191,610	C <del>S/22/</del> 58
FOREIGN TRADEMARKS - PENDING			
Indicust	Country	Application No.	Elling Date
BRIDGE FRAME	Caseda	876727	04/29/98
BRIDGE FRAME	Europeen Communit	7 <del>940</del> 65 Y	03/25/98
ERIDGE FRAME	<u>विज्ञवत</u>	26743/98	04/01/98
BRIDGE FRAME	South Korm	98-8608	86/15/50
BRIDGE FRAME	Malaysia	98/10167	09/03/98
DYNAMIC ORIENTATION	Canada	805813	04/15/96
DYNAMIC ORIENTATION	Malaysia	96/03918	04/16/96
ElF	Causida	809816	04/15/96
EIF	Chies	<del>96</del> 004 <b>5</b> 912	04/12/96
ETF	Maleysia	96/03919	04/16/96
EIF	<u> </u>	775420	04/12/96

ا تحدید دهدنه درده دوستان

DANAMIC OSTENDATION	Medica	547896	04/50/97
DYNAMIC ORIENTATION	European Community	2 <del>23404</del> /	03/22/98
ETF	Jenen	4069237	10/17/97
57.5	South Karea	÷09773	07/14/98
EIF	Macico	547897	04/30/97
FYDROFORM	United Kingdom	942558	Q5/14/ <b>9</b> 0
YERSON	Israel	78305	12/08/93
verson	Booklex .	095257	12/20/38
VERSON & Design	Conorda	250432	07/03/96

CATA HOOM.

## VERSON CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF ALLIED PRODUCTS CORPORATION

#### COPYRIGHTS - ISSUED

Desertation

Registration Vin

Issue Date

Institution musual for version ETF (electronic transfer feed): How to determine the occimum production rate of stampings in transfer presses equipped with Verson ETF.

TX3542702

05/22/93

DALG! 440003 (

TRADEMARK REEL: 002060 FRAME: 0262

**RECORDED: 04/06/2000**